

No. 19-47

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

JERYME MORGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

MINH SCHOTT, TIM VEATH, AND HUDSON MAYNARD,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL A. SCODRO

Counsel of Record

JOSHUA D. YOUNT

JED W. GLICKSTEIN

Mayer Brown LLP

71 South Wacker Drive

Chicago, IL 60606

mscodro@mayerbrown.com

312-782-0600

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court’s Guidance Is Required	1
II. The Question Presented Is Important	5
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Answer The Question Presented.....	6
IV. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brownlee v. Murphy</i> , 231 F. App'x 642 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 3
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	5
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Husky Int'l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016)	1
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk</i> , 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014)	1
<i>Leidos, Inc. v. Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1395 (2017)	1
<i>Marion v. Columbia Corr. Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Morrison v. Rochlin</i> , 778 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	5, 7, 8
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 2008 WL 2605216 (E.D. Mich. June 27, 2008)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Peralta v. Vasquez</i> , 467 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Portley-El v. Brill</i> , 288 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	5
<i>Randolph v. Prieur</i> , No. 9:19-cv-00639 (N.D.N.Y.)	6
<i>Slack v. Jones</i> , 348 F. App'x 361 (10th Cir. 2009)	2, 3
<i>Smith v. Villapando</i> , 286 F. App'x 682 (11th Cir. 2008)	3, 4
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016).....	1
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Skinner v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 09-1188 (July 21, 2010)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Martin A. Schwartz, Section 1983 Litigation (Kris Markarian ed., Fed. Jud. Ctr., 3d ed. 2014).....	7
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Jones v.</i> <i>Peralta</i> , No. 06-1307, 2007 WL 934237 (Mar. 27, 2007)	4
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013)	1
